pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the Department’s net OPEB liability at December 31, 2023 and 2022,
calculated using a current discount rate of 5.97% and 4.96%, respectively as well as what it would
be if it were calculated using a one percent lower and one percent higher rate.

2023 2022
Discount Net OPEB Discount Net OPEB

Rate Liability Rate Liability

1% Decrease 4.97% 1,132,910$   3.96% 1,345,759$
Current Rate 5.97% 891,960$   4.96% 1,076,492$
1% Increase 6.97% 693,596$   5.96% 855,814$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
The following presents the Department’s net OPEB liability at December 31, 2023 and 2022,
calculated using a current healthcare cost trend rate, developed using the SOA Getzen Model of
Long-Run Medical Cost Trends which approximate 4.50% and 4.25%, respectively as well as what
it would be if it were calculated using a one percent lower and one percent higher rate.

2023 2022
Healthcare Cost Net OPEB Healthcare Cost Net OPEB

Trend Rate Liability Trend Rate Liability

1% Decrease 3.50% 677,226$   3.25% 838,655$
Current Rate 4.50% 891,960$   4.25% 1,076,492$
1% Increase 5.50% 1,152,367$   5.25% 1,366,520$

- 36 -

SOUTH HADLEY ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

5. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability
The following presents the changes in net OPEB liability for the year ended December 31:

2023 2022

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 50,797$   47,561$
Interest 102,472   102,459
Differences between expected and

actual experience 113,689   (39,937)
Changes in assumptions (273,694)   60,607
Benefit payments, including refunds (59,840)   (59,256)

Net Change in Total Liability (66,576)   111,434

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning of Year 2,044,729   1,933,295

Total OPEB Liability - End of Year 1,978,153$   2,044,729$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer contributions to the Trust 59,840$   59,256$
Benefit payments withdrawn from the Trust (59,840)   (59,256)
Net investment income (loss) 117,956   (156,474)

Net Change in Fiduciary Net Position 117,956   (156,474)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 968,237   1,124,711

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year 1,086,193$   968,237$

Net OPEB Liability - Beginning of Year 1,076,492$   808,584$

Net OPEB Liability - End of Year 891,960$   1,076,492$

- 37 -

SOUTH HADLEY ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

5. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Department recognized OPEB expense
of $152,238 and $208,672, respectively.

The following presents information about the OPEB related deferred outflows and deferred inflows
at December 31:
 2023 2022

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
Difference between expected and actual experience 91,571$   26,652$